ANALYTICAL READING IN ENGLISH

Korawan Deekawong

Chiratat Ruangkhian

\\3‘\\\ nay “”’;l/ »
¥ 'r,'.

To Pursue Knowledge to Serve Society

Faculty of Liberal Arts

Huachiew Chalermprakiet University

Huachiew Chalermprakiet University Press

2025



NOALAUVINYIRA
AUUATULEU ﬁ;ﬁﬂ ﬂ"g'ﬂL'ﬂ‘Hﬂ 10300
Tnsdni : 02-2809846
Tnsas : 02-2809846
Tuitoy R 10 fiqueu 2568

ToYaNIUITTU YN TUYDIVIDHYAUVITIA

Analytical reading in English.— aymsUsins : lasamsdninfiuviuwyinerdevinder
\auNIEAiY R, 2568,

222 wi.

1. mMwidange-n1sam. 1. fa5ea.

428.4
ISBN 978-616-8010-48-8




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This textbook would not have been possible without the financial support of
Textbook Development Project of Faculty of Liberal Arts and the Administrators of
Huachiew Chalermprakiet University. We are grateful to them for granting a fund for
us to complete the book.

A special thank goes to Asst. Prof. Areeluck Harnmontree and Mrs. Derey
Nanquil Panes for their contribution for proofreading the text until it has been
completed.

Our gratitude goes to our students of Analytical Reading in English. We are
also grateful to all of those who are going to use it and give us comments as guidelines
for a better revision.

Finally, we would like to express our sincere appreciation to the authors whose
work and ideas we have used to produce this book. Also, thank you all teachers who
used to teach us and our heartful thank to our family for continuous support and
understanding.

Writers of the text
March 28, 2025



PREFACE

The objective of this book is to provide strategies from reading comprehension to
analytical reading for students majoring and minoring in English who need to read
effectively for their success in university learning. Also, this book is appropriate for general
public who wish to improve their reading skill.

The book covers various reading strategies that can enhance analytical reading skill,
starting from basic strategies, e.g., reading for main ideas, and reading for details, to the
more complicated strategies, e.g., analysis of writing elements and structures of news,
editorials, opinion and argumentative essays. A number of examples illustrated in this book
are compiled from various resources and of various topics concerning Thai, Asian, and
world contexts in order to help expand the reader’s knowledge.

We would like to express our sincere appreciation to the authors we use their works
and ideas to produce this book. Our special thanks are also given to our EG 2033 students
for a trial use of this textbook. Last but not least, we are very grateful to the committee of
Textbook Writing of Faculty of Liberal Arts and Huachiew Chalermprakiet University for
granting a fund for us to complete the book.

Writers of the text
March 28, 2025



CONTENTS

PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
PREFACE il
CONTENTS
Unit 1: What is Analytical Reading? 1
1. Analytical Reading 2
2. Purposes of Analytical Reading 9
3. Types of Essays 11
Exercises 23
Unit Summary 26
Progress Check 27
Unit 2: Analysis of Writing Elements and Structures 30
Pre-reading Step 31
1. Forms (organizational pattern) 34
2. Components 36
2.1 Topic 36
2.2 Introduction 37
2.3 Thesis statement (or main idea) 41
2.4 Body Paragraph 46
2.5 Supporting Details (Concrete Supports) 47
2.6 Conclusion 50
3. Facts and Opinions 52
4. Writing techniques 56
4.1 Emotional Appeals 56
4.2 Fallacy (errors in reasoning) 57
Exercises 57
Unit Summary 58

Progress Check 58



Unit 3: Editorial

1. Types of Editorials

2. Forms (Patterns) of Editorial

3. Elements of Editorial

4. Useful Techniques and Expressions
Exercises
Unit Summary
Progress Check

Unit 4: News
1. Types of News
2. Forms of News
3. Elements of News
4. Sources of News
Exercises
Unit Summary
Progress Check
Unit 5: Opinion Essay
1. Patterns of Opinion Essay
2. Elements of Opinion Essay
3. Writing Techniques
4. Useful Expressions and Cohesive Devices
Exercises
Unit Summary
Progress Check
Unit 6: Argumentative Essay
1. Organizational Patterns of Argumentative Essay
2. Elements of Argumentative Essay
3. The Writing Techniques
3.1 Reasoning in argument
3.2 Emotional Appeals

3.3 Fallacy (errors in reasoning)

62
63
68
72
76
78
85
86

88

89

93

97

100
107
108
109
113
114
118
119
122
124
128
129
132
133
134
136
136
139
142



4. Useful Expressions and Cohesive Devices
Exercises
Unit Summary

Progress Check

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

144
151
155
156

163

171



Author 1

Full name:

Education:

Mail address:

Email:

Cellphone:

Author 2
Full name:

Education:

Mail address:

Email:

Cellphone:

Biographies

Korawan Deekawong

Ph.D. (Applied Linguistics)

Department of Language Studies, Faculty of Liberal Arts, Huachiew
Chalermprakiet University, 18/18 Theprattana Rd, Bangchalong, Bangpli District,
Samuthprakarn, Thailand

kellydee2018@gmail.com

(061) 81 268 0459

Chiratat Ruangkhian

M.A. (English)

Department of Language Studies, Faculty of Liberal Arts, Huachiew
Chalermprakiet University, 18/18 Theprattana Rd, Bangchalong, Bangpli District,
Samuthprakarn, Thailand

tirat70@hotmail.com

(061) 98 194 2569



