

# ANALYTICAL READING IN ENGLISH

Korawan Deekawong

Chiratat Ruangkhian



To Pursue Knowledge to Serve Society

Faculty of Liberal Arts

Huachiew Chalermprakiet University

Huachiew Chalermprakiet University Press

2025

หอสมุดแห่งชาติ  
ถนนสามเสน ดุสิต กรุงเทพฯ 10300  
โทรศัพท์ : 02-2809846  
โทรสาร : 02-2809846

วันที่อนุมัติ 10 มิถุนายน 2568

ข้อมูลทางบรรณานุกรมของหอสมุดแห่งชาติ

Analytical reading in English.-- สมุทรปราการ : โครงการสำนักพิมพ์มหาวิทยาลัยหัวเฉียวเฉลิมพระเกียรติ, 2568.  
222 หน้า.

1. ภาษาอังกฤษ--การอ่าน. I. ชื่อเรื่อง.

428.4  
ISBN 978-616-8010-48-8

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This textbook would not have been possible without the financial support of Textbook Development Project of Faculty of Liberal Arts and the Administrators of Huachiew Chalermprakiet University. We are grateful to them for granting a fund for us to complete the book.

A special thank goes to Asst. Prof. Areeluck Harnmontree and Mrs. Derey Nanquil Panes for their contribution for proofreading the text until it has been completed.

Our gratitude goes to our students of Analytical Reading in English. We are also grateful to all of those who are going to use it and give us comments as guidelines for a better revision.

Finally, we would like to express our sincere appreciation to the authors whose work and ideas we have used to produce this book. Also, thank you all teachers who used to teach us and our heartfelt thank to our family for continuous support and understanding.

Writers of the text

March 28, 2025

## PREFACE

The objective of this book is to provide strategies from reading comprehension to analytical reading for students majoring and minoring in English who need to read effectively for their success in university learning. Also, this book is appropriate for general public who wish to improve their reading skill.

The book covers various reading strategies that can enhance analytical reading skill, starting from basic strategies, e.g., reading for main ideas, and reading for details, to the more complicated strategies, e.g., analysis of writing elements and structures of news, editorials, opinion and argumentative essays. A number of examples illustrated in this book are compiled from various resources and of various topics concerning Thai, Asian, and world contexts in order to help expand the reader's knowledge.

We would like to express our sincere appreciation to the authors we use their works and ideas to produce this book. Our special thanks are also given to our EG 2033 students for a trial use of this textbook. Last but not least, we are very grateful to the committee of Textbook Writing of Faculty of Liberal Arts and Huachiew Chalermprakiet University for granting a fund for us to complete the book.

Writers of the text

March 28, 2025

# CONTENTS

	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
PREFACE	ii
CONTENTS	
Unit 1: What is Analytical Reading?	1
1. Analytical Reading	2
2. Purposes of Analytical Reading	9
3. Types of Essays	11
Exercises	23
Unit Summary	26
Progress Check	27
Unit 2: Analysis of Writing Elements and Structures	30
Pre-reading Step	31
1. Forms (organizational pattern)	34
2. Components	36
2.1 Topic	36
2.2 Introduction	37
2.3 Thesis statement (or main idea)	41
2.4 Body Paragraph	46
2.5 Supporting Details (Concrete Supports)	47
2.6 Conclusion	50
3. Facts and Opinions	52
4. Writing techniques	56
4.1 Emotional Appeals	56
4.2 Fallacy (errors in reasoning)	57
Exercises	57
Unit Summary	58
Progress Check	58

Unit 3: Editorial	62
1. Types of Editorials	63
2. Forms (Patterns) of Editorial	68
3. Elements of Editorial	72
4. Useful Techniques and Expressions	76
Exercises	78
Unit Summary	85
Progress Check	86
Unit 4: News	88
1. Types of News	89
2. Forms of News	93
3. Elements of News	97
4. Sources of News	100
Exercises	107
Unit Summary	108
Progress Check	109
Unit 5: Opinion Essay	113
1. Patterns of Opinion Essay	114
2. Elements of Opinion Essay	118
3. Writing Techniques	119
4. Useful Expressions and Cohesive Devices	122
Exercises	124
Unit Summary	128
Progress Check	129
Unit 6: Argumentative Essay	132
1. Organizational Patterns of Argumentative Essay	133
2. Elements of Argumentative Essay	134
3. The Writing Techniques	136
3.1 Reasoning in argument	136
3.2 Emotional Appeals	139
3.3 Fallacy (errors in reasoning)	142

4. Useful Expressions and Cohesive Devices	144
Exercises	151
Unit Summary	155
Progress Check	156
REFERENCES	163
APPENDIX	171

## Biographies

### Author 1

Full name: Korawan Deekawong

Education: Ph.D. (Applied Linguistics)

Mail address: Department of Language Studies, Faculty of Liberal Arts, Huachiew  
Chalermprakiet University, 18/18 Theprattana Rd, Bangchalong, Bangpli District,  
Samuthprakarn, Thailand

Email: kellydee2018@gmail.com

Cellphone: (061) 81 268 0459

### Author 2

Full name: Chiratat Ruangkhian

Education: M.A. (English)

Mail address: Department of Language Studies, Faculty of Liberal Arts, Huachiew  
Chalermprakiet University, 18/18 Theprattana Rd, Bangchalong, Bangpli District,  
Samuthprakarn, Thailand

Email: tirat70@hotmail.com

Cellphone: (061) 98 194 2569